
Annual Town Meeting Page 1 7/31/2014 

State of Maine 

 

Annual Town Meeting, Waterboro, Maine 

 

The Inhabitants of the Town of Waterboro, qualified as herein expressed and met at the 

Waterboro Town hall at the stated time on April 21, 2006 and transacted the following 

business pursuant to the foregoing warrant: 

 

ARTICLE 1: Dwayne Woodsome made the motion for Robert Powers for Moderator. 

Pam L’Heureux, seconded. Robert Fay made the motion for nominations to cease. 

Dwayne Woodsome, seconded. Voted-passed. Cast of ballots were made for Robert 

Powers for Moderator to preside over said meeting. Town Clerk, Kerry Thorne, swore 

Robert Powers into office.  

 

ARTICLE 2: Moderator Robert Powers read the article to elect by secret ballot all 

necessary Town Officials and to vote secret ballot on the two (4) referendum questions at 

7:06 am and to close the polls at 8 p.m. 

 

The results of the secret ballot are as follows: Total Votes Cast: 1183 

 

SELECTMAN/ASSESSOR/OVERSEER OF THE POOR  

{3 YR TERM} 

 

GROVER, EVAN – 637 

HAMMOND, MICHAEL – 487 

 

SAD 57 BOARD OF DIRECTORS (3 YR TERM) 

WHITTEMORE, LORI B – 996 

 

WATER DISTRICT TRUSTEE (3 YR TERM) Total Votes Cast: 550 

BENTON, DAVID R., SR – 492 

 

 

REFERENDUM QUESTION #1 

Shall the proposed ordinance be adopted? 

The Town of Waterboro hereby ordains: 

TOWN OF WATERBORO 

PAY PER BAG SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL ORDINANCE 

 

Section 1: PURPOSE 

The purpose of this Ordinance is to implement an integrated approach to solid waste 

management by increasing the Town’s rate of recycling and thereby reducing the amount 

of solid waste disposal, consistent with the State’s goals as established in Chapter 24 of 

Title 38 of the Maine Revised Statues. This Ordinance is also intended to establish user 

fees for the disposal of solid waste in order to more justly apportion the costs of disposal 

based upon amounts of solid waste generated. 



Annual Town Meeting Page 2 7/31/2014 

The Waterboro Solid Waste Ordinance, when enacted, will supersede and repeal any 

previous ordinance or policy on Municipal Waste specifically the Waterboro Solid Waste 

Management Ordinance that was voted on November 8, 2005. 

 

Section 2: PAY-PER-BAG SYSTEM 

 

Any municipal solid waste delivered to the Town’s Transfer Station, other than 

recyclable materials placed in the appropriate collection areas at the Town of Waterboro 

Transfer Station, must be placed within bags approved and designated by the Town. The 

Board of Selectmen shall establish by order a user fee for such approved and designated 

bag(s). 

 

Section 3: PAYMENT OF USER FEE 

 

Town designated bags shall be obtained at those locations established by the Board of 

Selectmen upon payment of the user fee established by the Board of Selectmen. 

 

Section 4: PROHIBITAION ON DELIVERY TO THE TOWN’S TRANSFER 

STATION OF SOLID WASTE NOT IN TOWN DESIGNATED BAGS 

 

No municipal solid waster whether generated at a residence or at a business, shall be 

delivered to the Town’s Transfer Station unless such municipal solid waste is placed in 

Town designated bag(s) 

 

Section 5: COMMERCIAL HAULERS SUBJECT TO REQUIREMENTS OF 

THIS ORDINANCE 

 

No commercial hauler of municipal waste shall deliver any solid waste to the Town’s 

Transfer Station is such waste is not in a Town designated bag(s) 

 

Section 6: VIOLATION 

 

Any person who delivers municipal solid waste to the Waterboro transfer Station that is 

not in a town designated bag(s) shall be in violation of this Ordinance. Any such person 

may be liable for a fine of $200.00 per violation. Any person who has violated this 

Ordinance two or more times may be suspended from use of the Transfer Station for a 

period of up to two weeks. Subsequent violations may result in suspension of the 

person’s use of the Town’s Transfer Station by the Transfer Station’s manager, who shall 

provide written notice of the length of the suspension. Any suspension under this section 

may be appealed to the Board of Selectmen, which shall hold a hearing. The Board of 

Selectmen may shorten a suspension period or overturn a suspension only for good cause 

shown. 

 

Section 7: COMMERCIAL HAULERS AND BUSINESSES 

 



Annual Town Meeting Page 3 7/31/2014 

Commercial haulers and businesses will be allowed to unload into the compactor hopper 

Household Waste that they have collected only if in the proper town designated bag(s). 

 

1. Commercial haulers and businesses that do not use the Town Designated 

bag(s) will have to take the Household Waste direct to Regional Waste 

System or any other disposal company licensed by the Town of Waterboro 

and the tipping fee will be paid as agreed by the hauler and customer. 

2. Businesses that recycle can continue to do so at the Transfer Station at no fee. 

3. Businesses the need to dispose of so called “special waste” can do so as per 

the fee schedule. 

 

YES – 528 

NO - 623 

 

REFERENDUM QUESTION #2 

Shall the Town appropriate $10,000.00 from Taxation for the planning, development, 

purchase of land and/or construction of a new Waterboro Public Library with the balance 

at the end of the fiscal year to be applied to the existing Waterboro Public Library new 

building account? 

Board of Selectman recommend: Yes vote to pass 

Yes – 579 

No – 574 

 

REFERENDUM QUESTION #3 

Shall the Town appropriate up to $25,000.00 from Excise for the purchase of a command 

vehicle for the Waterboro Fire Department?  

Board of Selectman recommend: Vote Yes to pass 

Yes – 382 

No – 768 

 

REFERENDUM QUESTION #4 

Shall the Town appropriate $250,000.00 for the lease and/or purchase of a new tanker for 

the Waterboro Fire Department? Terms being: a down payment of $35,000.00 from 

Excise and balance to be paid over a period of no longer than 10 years. 

Board of Selectman recommend: Vote Yes to pass 

Yes – 536 

No – 609 

 

The polls closed at 8:00 p.m. After closing of the polls, the meeting was recessed until 

Saturday April 22, 2006 at 10 am at the Massabesic High School in said town at which 

time the remainder of the warrant was acted upon. 

 

190 were present at opening of the budget meeting at 10 a.m. 

 

Moderator Robert Powers announced the Municipal Officers referendum question results 

and the election results. Robert Powers also set guidelines of the meeting. A vote was 



Annual Town Meeting Page 4 7/31/2014 

taken to except the guidelines of the meeting which passed unanimously. Representative 

Larry Jacobsen was introduced and addressed the audience. Senator Jon Courtney would 

be introduced and addressing the audience later in the meeting. Also a plaque was 

presented to outgoing Chairman Douglas C Foglio by Robert Fay and the Board of 

Selectmen in recognition of his years of service to the Town of Waterboro. 

 

Robert Powers introduced Douglas Foglio as Chairman of the Board of Selectman to 

comment on the financial implications of the warrant. Daniel Babb of the Finance 

Committee commented as well on the budget requests of the warrant. 

 

ARTICLE 3:  Dwayne Woodsome made the motion to accept the reports of several 

Town Officers for the year ending June 30, 2005. Seconded by Pam L’Heureux. Voted-

passed. 

 

ARTICLE 4:  Douglas Foglio made a motion to accept the Board of Selectmen 

recommendation as read to vote that all credit balances as of June 30, 2006 in all 

departments of Town Government be zeroed out in accordance with the April 22, 2005 

Town Meeting vote excluding some accounts balances to be carried forward. To be spent 

under the direction of the Board of Selectmen. Seconded by Bob Fay. Mike DeAngelis 

motion to move the question. Seconded by Tony Wolfinger. Move the question motion, 

Voted-passed. Motion to accept Board of Selectmen recommendation Voted - passed 

 

ARTICLE 5: Moved by Teresa Lowell to accept the Finance Committee 

recommendation to see if the Town will vote to transfer from designated accounts West 

Road ($9,366) and Old Alfred Road ($25,000.) (Total $34,366.) Into a Capital 

Improvements and Reserve Account Program. Seconded by Karen Banks. Voted-

passed 

 

ARTICLE 6:  Moved by Paul Verrill to accept the Finance Committee recommendation 

in the amount of $453,705.00To see if the Town will raise and/or appropriate 

$300,000.00 from Taxation and $153,705.00 from Surplus for a total of $453,705.00 plus 

dog fees for General Government expenses pertaining to: Auditing, Incidentals 

Advertising, Tax Bills, Maine Municipal Association dues, Office Supplies, Office 

Equipment, Town Reports, Postage, Computer and Computer equipment, Telephones, 

Communications-media web page, Mileage, Computer Consultant, Return to Work, 

General Legal and Registry fees, Selectmen, Administrator, Administrative Secretary, 

Motor Vehicle Agent, General Assistance Department, Town Engineer, Interpreter, Dues, 

Health Officer, Tax Collector, Treasurer, Town clerk, Elections, Microfilm and 

Restoration, Constable/Animal Control Officer, Custodian, Area Ten Town Group, Town 

Gravel Pit License for the Year Ensuing. 

Seconded by Teresa Lowell. Voted-passed. 

 

Senator Jon Courtney was introduced and briefly addressed the audience. 

 

ARTICLE 7: Moved by Doug Foglio to approve Board of Selectmen recommendation to 

see if the Town will raise and/or appropriate $68,474.00 from Taxation for Assessing 



Annual Town Meeting Page 5 7/31/2014 

Department for the year ensuing. To be spent with approval from the Board of Selectmen. 

Seconded by John Carter. Voted-Passed 

 

ARTICLE 8: Moved by Evan Grover to accept the Board of Selectmen recommendation 

to see if the Town will raise and appropriate $90,368.00 from Excise, $40,000.00 from 

Misc. Fees and $60,000.00 from Surplus for a total of $190, 368.00 for Building 

Equipment and Maintenance Street Lights, Fuel Oil, Traffic Lights, and Electricity, 

plowing and sanding of Municipal parking lots fourth year principle and interest of the 

$1,000,000.00( one Million Dollar bond) passed at the Annual Town Meeting held March 

11, 2000 ( will appear in the next four(4) Annual Town Meetings  Appropriated in 2005 

$186,263.50 seconded by Mike DeAngelis Voted-Passed 

 

ARTICLE 9:  Moved by Evan Grover to accept the Finance Committee recommendation 

to see if the Town will raise and/or appropriate $35,000.00 from Taxation for 

maintenance and repairs to the Town Hall Building. Seconded by Daniel Babb. Daniel 

Babb spoke to make a motion to amend the Finance Committee’s recommendation that 

the $35,000.00 should go into a capital account because they don’t believe the amount 

would not be enough to complete the repairs. The Moderator determined that motion was 

not appropriate because it would change the wording of the article. Motion by Mike 

DeAngelis to move the question. Seconded by Dwayne Woodsome. Motion to move 

question voted-passed  Motion to accept Finance Committee recommendation as written 

Voted-passed 

 

ARTICLE 10:  Moved by Teresa Lowell to approve the Finance Committee 

recommendation not to pass article to see if the Town will raise and/or appropriate 

$50,000.00 from Taxation for PSAP (Public Service Access Point for 911 Services) 

Dispatch Center study. Seconded by Pat Caron Motion made and passed to allow Deputy 

Chief Ouellette to address the questions regarding this article. Motion by Dwayne 

Woodsome to move the question, seconded by Bob Gobiel.  Voting to move question 

failed. After more discussion and an amendment to fund $1000.00 for the study was 

determined inappropriate due to the current motion on the floor. 2
nd

 request to move the 

question made by Naomi  Blow and seconded by Teresa Lowell. Motion to move 

question Voted-passed. Voted not to appropriate funds for this article 

 

ARTICLE 11: Robert Fay moved to accept the Board of Selectmen recommendation to 

see if the Town will raise /and appropriate $20,000.00 from Excise for wiring of the 

generators for the Town Office. Seconded by Dwayne Woodsome. Motion was made to 

move the question by Dwayne Woodsome and seconded by Mike DeAngelis.  Pat Caron 

motioned to move question, seconded by Naomi Blow. Motion to approve Selectman’s 

recommendation came to a count Yea’s were 81 Nays were 88. Motion – failed. Second 

motion was made by Willis Lord to amend the amount to $10,000.00 for wiring of the 

generator to the new town hall annex only. Seconded by Dan Babb. Motion to move 

question was passed. Amended motion to approve $10,000 for the wiring of the generator 

to the Town hall annex. Voted-failed 

 

Recess was declared for lunch at 12:20 pm. 



Annual Town Meeting Page 6 7/31/2014 

 

ARTICLE 12: Dwayne Woodsome Moved to accept Board of Selectmen 

recommendation  see if the Town will raise and/or appropriate Sum-Sufficient (Taxation) 

for Unemployment Compensation, Social Security, Worker’s Compensation, and 

Insurances, Medicare, Retirement Plan and County Tax for the year ensuing. 

Estimate $539,211.00 Appropriated in 2005 $501,717.00 

Seconded by Bob Gobiel Voted-passed 

  

ARTICLE 13:  Evan Grover moved to accept the Finance Committee recommendation 

of $91,000.00  partially funded by fees for the salaries of the Building Inspector, 

Plumbing Inspector, Code Enforcement Officer, and for operational expenses for the year 

ensuing. To be spent with the approval of the Board of Selectmen.  

Board of Selectmen recommendation $91,284.00+ fees    Appropriated in 2005 

$10,000.00 + fees 

Seconded by Teresa Lowell.  Motion passed 

 

ARTICLE 14:  Debbie Towns moved to accept Finance Committee recommendation of 

$89,000.00 from Misc. Fees. plus fees and fines for the upkeep and maintenance, of the 

Waterboro Public Library and to help defray cost of operating expenses, Librarian, 

Books and Supplies for the year ensuing. To be spent with approval from the Board of 

Selectmen. 

Library requests $89,011.00  Seconded by Dan Ford Voted-Passed 

 

ARTICLE 15:  Moved by Doug Foglio to accept the Board of Selectmen 

recommendation see if the Town will raise and/or appropriate $73,186.00 from Taxation 

plus fees for the Waterboro Parks and Recreation Department for the year ensuing. 

To be spent with approval of Board of Selectmen. 

Parks & Recreation requests $73,186.00 + fees  

Seconded by Mike DeAngelis  Voted passed 

 

ARTICLE 16: Paul Verrill motion to accept the Board of Selectman recommendation to 

see if the Town will raise and/or appropriate $25,000.00 from Taxation plus fees for the 

Waterboro Planning Board for the year ensuing. To be spent with approval from the 

Board of Selectmen except for legal fees 

Planning Board requests: $25,000.00 + fees Seconded by Kay Howard. Voted – passed 

 

ARTICLE 17: Moved by Mike DeAngelis to approve Article 17 to see if the Town will 

vote to extend the General Purpose Zone (GP) as described in section 3:10 of the 

Waterboro Zoning Ordinance, located off Sokokis Trail to include the following tax map 

and Lot numbers and to amend the Zoning Map Accordingly:  

Tax Map 7, Lots 61B, 61F, 70, 74, 75, 77B, 77A, 77C, 77, 78 

Tax Map 8, Lots: 6, 7A, 7B, 8,9, 19C, 19-7, 19-10, 19-9, 19B, 19-B-1, 19-8, 10A, 10B, 

10C, 11A, 11, 12, 12A, 12B. 

Seconded by Willis Lord. Motion passed 

 



Annual Town Meeting Page 7 7/31/2014 

ARTICLE 18:  Evan Grover moved to accept Finance Committee recommendation to 

see if the Town will raise and/or appropriate $6,000.00 from Surplus plus fees for Zoning 

Board of Appeals for the year ensuing. 

Zoning Board of Appeals request: $6,000.00   Seconded by Naomi Blow Voted-passed 

 

ARTICLE 19:   Doug Foglio moved to accept the Board of Selectmen recommendation 

to see if the Town will raise and/or appropriate $250,000.00 from Taxation, $156,002.00 

from Excise, $90,300.00 from Surplus and $82,860.00 from Rescue Billing Fees for a 

total of $579,162.00 for Fire Department Services, Lease Payment of Fire Engine 1, 

Hydrant Rental: for the ensuing year. Any Rescue Service revenues in excess of 

$20,000.00 at end of the year to be held in a account designated only for the purchases of 

equipment and shall be spent only with Town Meeting approval except in the cases of 

emergency including but not limited to equipment replacement or repair, and then only 

with the approval of the Board of Selectmen and the Fire Chief as outlined in the Town 

of Waterboro Fire Department and Emergency Medical Services Ordinance adopted 

October 28, 1997.  

Fire Department request: $562,093.50   

Hydrant Rental $ 17,068.50    

Seconded by Lisa Bennett. Motion made by Mike DeAngelis to allow Fire Chief Matt 

Bors to speak to his budget. Motion seconded by Debbie Downs. Mike DeAngelis 

motioned to move the question was seconded by Dwayne Woodsome and approved. 

Voted-passed. 

 

ARTICLE 20: Evan Grover moved to accept Finance Committee recommendation to see 

if the Town will allow to be spent from the rescue billing revenues up to $120,000.00 for 

the lease purchase of a ambulance (#1). Terms being: a down payment of $20,000.00 and 

balance to be repaid over a period of six years. This is the last payment on Rescue #1. 

Seconded by Naomi Blow Voted Passed 

 

ARTICLE 21: De`Lila. Terracin moved to accept the shared committee’s 

recommendation to see if the Town will allow to be spent from the rescue billing 

revenues up to $25,000.00 for the lease purchase of an ambulance (#2) to be repaid over a 

period of Five years and that this article shall appear for the next Three (3) Annual Town 

Meeting Warrants. Seconded by Mike DeAngelis Voted - passed 

 

ARTICLE 22:  Lisa Bennett moved to accept the Board of Selectmen recommendation 

to see if the Town will raise and/or appropriate $29,887.00 from Misc. Fees, $40,000.00 

from Surplus, $20,000.00 from Excise for a total of $89,887.00 for a contract York 

County Deputy Sheriff. Deputy $69,887.00 New cruiser $20,000.00 

Seconded by Don Deltour. Discussion on coverage and Gary Fecteau and Chief Deputy 

Ouellette was asked to speak. Mike DeAngelis motioned to move question, seconded by 

Naomi Blow. Motion for Board of Selectmen recommendation. Voted passed 

 

 

ARTICLE 23: Paul Verrill moved to accept Finance Committee recommendation to see 

if the Town will raise and/or appropriate $20,220.00 from Excise for Ross Corner Fire 



Annual Town Meeting Page 8 7/31/2014 

Company and for repayment of the Ross Corner Fire Truck approved at the April 24, 

2003 referendum vote. 

Ross Corner Fire Company request: $5,853.00  

Repayment request: $14, 367.00  Seconded by Tim Wilkins. Motion passed 

 

ARTICLE 24:  Mike Harkin moved to accept Finance Committee recommendation to 

see if the Town will raise and/or appropriate $2,916.00 from Tree Growth for EMA 

Department for the year ensuing. To be spent with approval from the Board of 

Selectmen 

EMA Director requests: $2,916.00  Seconded by Evan Grover Voted-passed 

 

ARTICLE 25: Paul Verrill moved to accept Finance Committee recommendation for the 

Town to authorize the Board of Selectmen to sell recycled materials and all proceeds to 

be credited to the general fund as opposed to the Transfer Station account recommended 

by the Board of Selectmen. Seconded by Naomi Blow Voted-passed 

 

ARTICLE 26: Dwayne Woodsome moved to accept Board of Selectmen 

recommendation to see if the Town will raise and/or appropriate $185,065.00 plus fees 

from Taxation for Solid Waste Disposal and Maintenance of the Transfer Station 

Area and Capital Improvements for the Transfer Station for the year ensuing. All 

Fees generated above billing costs will be used for capital improvements to be spent with 

the approval from the Board of Selectmen. 

Seconded by Willis Lord Motion voted-failed 

 

ARTICLE 27: Doug Foglio moves to accept the Finance Committee recommendation to 

see if the town will raise and/or appropriate $682,110.00 from Taxation plus fees for 

Solid Waste Disposal and Maintenance of the Transfer Station Area and Capital 

Improvements for the Transfer Station for the year ensuing. All fees generated above 

billing costs will be used for capital improvements to be spent with the approval from the 

Board of Selectmen. 

Transfer Station Manager requests: $682,110.00  

John Carter made the motion to allow Transfer Station Manager, Clint Andrews to speak, 

seconded by Judy Fay. A motion from Daniel Babb to amend the amount to 568,109.97+ 

fees which is the amount need to run the Transfer Station without the fees from stickers 

and the fees for dumping large items like tires. Seconded by Teresa Lowell Motion to 

move question and seconded. Motion passed. Motion to accept Finance Committee’s 

amendment to their recommendation voted passed. Motion to vote on amended motion 

voted passed. 

 

ARTICLE 28: To see if the town will vote to increase the property tax levy limit of 

1,261,065.00 established for the Town of Waterboro by State law in the event that the 

municipal budget approved under the preceding article will result in a tax commitment 

that is greater than the property tax levy limit. The vote was conducted by secret ballot by 

those present. Yes vote was 76, No vote was 53 with a total of 129 votes cast to raise the 

LD1 tax levy limit in Waterboro 

 



Annual Town Meeting Page 9 7/31/2014 

ARTICLE 29: Dwayne Woodsome moved to accept the Board of Selectmen 

recommendation to see if the Town will raise and/or appropriate $23,900.00 from 

Taxation, $14,935.00 from Excise and $20,900.00 from Cable TV fees for Recycling 

Committee $3,100.00, Cemeteries $5,000.00, Memorial Day $2,000.00 Old Home 

Days $20,735.00, Taylor Frye Leavitt House $5,000.00, Waterboro’s share of a 

regional Public Access Facility $20,900.00, Setting up Conservation Trust $3,000.00  

Committee requests: $59,735.00  

Seconded by Jon Gale Motion passed 

 

ARTICLE 30: Wendy Carter moved to raise and/or appropriate $6,050 for only York 

County Community Action and So. Me. Senior Agency on Aging  

Red Cross    $3,000.00   $2,000.00 

Caring Unlimited        $1,000.00,  

Child Abuse Prevention  $500.00   $500.00 

York County Community Action $3,450.00   $3,400.00,  

York County Shelters  $1,100.00   $1,100.00 

So. Me. Area Agency on Aging  $2,600.00   $2,500.00 

So. ME Parent Awareness       $500.00 

York County Counseling       $1,000.00 

Sexual Assault Response Service     $250.00 

UCP     $500.00   $500.00 

Woodfords Family Service  $900.00   $400.00 

Home Health     $2,000.00    $1,000.00 

Combat    $150.00 

Biddeford Free Clinic      $500.00     

     $14,200.00   $14,650.00 

Seconded by Daniel Babb. Motion came to a count Yeas 42  Nays 46 Voted failed. 

Motion by Nancy Peters to accept article as written.  Seconded by Karen Haskell  Motion 

voted failed No money appropriated on this article 

 

ARTICLE 31: Dwayne Woodsome moved to accept the Board of Selectmen 

recommendation to see if the Town will raise and/or appropriate $632,420.00 from 

Excise for Snow Plowing/Sanding Contracts, Sand & Salt Stockpile, Cutting of 

Brush, Seal Coat and Tar, Roads and Bridges, Striping, E-911 signs, Crushing, 

Ditching of Roads and plowing, sanding and snow removal on the sidewalk located 

on the West Road up to Massabesic High School of the year ensuing. To be spent 

under the direction of the Road Commissioner with fiscal approval from the Board of 

Selectmen and adherence to the purchase order policy. 

Road Commissioner requests: $632,420.00   

Seconded by Ron Perro. Wendell Hamilton Jr. motioned to move question and seconded 

by Dustin Rhoades. Motion passed. Motion to except Board of Selectmen 

recommendation voted - passed 

 

 

ARTICLE 32: Doug Foglio moved to accept the Board of Selectmen recommendation to 



Annual Town Meeting Page 10 7/31/2014 

Accept Ossipee Landing, Bernard Way and Rene Circle as Town Roads. These roads are 

located in Ossipee Landing Subdivision. Seconded by Dave Woodsome. Dwayne 

Woodsome motioned to move question and seconded by Pam L’Heureux. Motion passes. 

Motion to accept roads. Voted passed 

 

ARTICLE 33: Dwayne Woodsome moved to accept the Board of Selectman 

recommendation to see if the Town will raise and/or appropriate $5,000.00 from Excise 

for the ditching, gravel and paving on Scooter Way. To be spent under the direction of 

the Road Commissioner with fiscal approval from the Board of Selectmen and adherence 

to the purchase order policy. Seconded by Judy Fay. Scott Young motioned to move the 

question, seconded by Don Vautour. Motion passed. Motion to accept the Road Review 

Committee. Voted failed 

 

ARTICLE 34: Teresa Lowell motioned to accept the Finance Committee 

recommendation to not pass article as no bids received and insufficient information to 

support expenditure. Article was to see if the Town would raise and/or appropriate 

$50,000.00 from Excise for the Ossipee Hill Road. To be spent under the direction of the 

Road Commissioner with fiscal approval from the Board of Selectmen and adherence to 

the purchase order policy. Seconded by Wendell Hamilton Jr. Tom Seery motioned to 

move question and seconded by Teresa Lowell. Motion voted passed 

 

ARTICLE 35: Karen Banks motioned to accept the Finance Committee recommendation 

to not pass article as no bids received and insufficient information to support expenditure. 

Article was to see if the Town would raise and/or appropriate $35,000.00 from Excise for 

ditching, gravel, paving of the dirt road on Chadbourne Ridge Road (Rte 117 end). To 

be spent under the direction of the Road Commissioner with fiscal approval from the 

Board of Selectmen and adherence to the purchase order policy. Seconded by Teresa 

Lowell. Wendell Hamilton Jr. motioned to move question, seconded by Karen Banks. 

Motion voted passed not to raise any money for article 

 

ARTICLE 36: Evan Grover motioned to accept the Finance Committee recommendation 

to not pass article as no bids received and insufficient information to support expenditure. 

Article was to see if the Town would raise and/or appropriate $17,000.00 from Road 

Block Grant for ditching, removing ledge in the ditch, line and pave the Deering Ridge 

Road. To be spent under the direction of the Road Commissioner with fiscal approval 

from the Board of Selectmen and adherence to the purchase order policy. Seconded by 

Wendell Hamilton Jr. Mr. Hamilton withdrew his second which caused the motion to fail 

for lack of second. De`Lila Terracin made a motion to accept the Board of Selectmen 

recommendation. Seconded by Teresa Lowell. Motion passed 

 

ARTICLE 37: Mike Harkins motioned to accept the Board of Selectman 

recommendation to see if the Town will raise and/or appropriate $4,000.00 from Excise 

and $31,000.00 from Road Block Grant for a Total of $35,000.00 for cutting brush, fill 

and pavement for 6/10
th

 mile on the Bagley Road. To be spent under the direction of the 

Road Commissioner with fiscal approval from the Board of Selectmen and adherence to 

the purchase order policy. 



Annual Town Meeting Page 11 7/31/2014 

Road Review Committee requests: $35,000.00 

Seconded by Nancy Peters Motion passed 

 

ARTICLE 38: Paul Verrill moved to accept the Finance Committee recommendation to 

see if the Town will vote to authorize the Road Commissioner with fiscal approval from 

the Board of Selectmen to spend public funds on Emergency winter maintenance 

account. Seconded by Dan Ford Voted-passed 

 

ARTICLE 39: Paul Verrill moved to accept the Finance Committee recommendation to 

see if the Town will raise and/or appropriate $11,000.00 from Tree Growth for an 

attendant at the boat launch located on Ossipee Lake, sponsors of any fishing 

tournament outside of regular manned hours, will pay for attendant and/or have a trained 

inspector to inspect all boats and trailers for growth or plants. Hours to be dawn to dusk. 

Board of Selectman request $11,000.00. Seconded by Willis Lord voted-passed 

 

ARTICLE 40: Paul Verrill moved to accept the Board of Selectmen recommendation to 

see if the Town will allow state revenues from registration fees derived from the 

registration of snowmobiles to be placed in a separate account for the maintenance of 

Fire Roads for the year ensuing and to be expended under the direction of the Fire Chief, 

Road Commissioner and a representative from the Snowmobile Club. Seconded by Pam 

L’Heureux voted passed 

 

ARTICLE 41: Pam L’Heureux moved to accept the Board of Selectmen 

recommendation to see if the Town will authorize the Collector of Taxes to charge 

interest at the rate of 11% per year on all unpaid taxes remaining unpaid on the 31
st
 day 

after the date of mailing. Seconded by Tim Wilkins Voted Passed 

 

ARTICLE 42: Paul Verrill moved to accept the Board of Selectmen recommendation to 

see if the Town will set the rate of interest at 8% on abated property taxes due to 

overvaluation, as per 36 M.R.S.A §506-A. Seconded by Willis Lord Voted passed 

 

ARTICLE 43: Paul Verrill moved to accept the Board of Selectmen recommendation to 

see if the Town will vote to authorize the Tax Collector or Treasurer to accept 

prepayments of taxes not yet committed pursuant to 36 M.R.S.A §506. Seconded by 

Mike Harkins. Motion voted passed 

 

Motion was made to adjourn the meeting by Dwayne Woodsome, seconded by Daniel 

Babb. Voted-passed at 5:40 pm April 22, 2006 

 

 

 

 

Kerry E Thorne 

Town Clerk 

 


